

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO: 13-1164
(Consolidated with 13-1173, 13-1182, 13-1215 and 13-1216)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

BABUBHAI PATEL,

Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

INITIAL BRIEF OF BABUBHAI PATEL

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Michael M. Brownlee, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 68332
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Email: Michael@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Babubhai Patel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE FRUITS OF UNLAWFULLY INTERCEPTED WIRE COMMUNICATIONS. 20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 32(i)(3)(B) WHEN IT SENTENCED MR. PATEL WITHOUT EXPLAINING WHY IT ADOPTED THE GOVERNMENT’S LOSS AND DRUG QUANTITY AMOUNT CALCULATIONS BECAUSE MR. PATEL CHALLENGED THE AMOUNTS AND CALCULATION METHODS REPEATEDLY DURING THE SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS. 36

III. THE COURT ERRED BY ADOPTING THE GOVERNMENT’S FLAWED METHOD OF CALCULATING THE LOSS AMOUNT AND DRUG QUANTITIES AND THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE THE AMOUNTS BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE..... 38

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 454 F. 3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006))33
United States v. Alfano, 838 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1988)22
United States v. Blackmon, 273 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2001)27
United States v. Scott, 436 U. S. 128, 131 (1978)30
In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 454 F. 3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....33
United States v. George, 465 F.2d 772, 775 (6th Cir. 1972)30
United States v. Graham, 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001).....20
United States v. Jones, 641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 39-40
United States v. Lopez, 300 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2002) 31-32
United States v. Renzi, 722 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Ariz. 2010)36
United States v. Rice, 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007) 21-22, 28
United States v. Scott, 436 U. S. 128 (1978) 30-33
United States v. Renzi, 722 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Ariz. 2010)36
United States v. Washington, 714 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2013).....45
United States v. White, 492 F.3d 380, 414 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 36-38

United States v. Washington, 714 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2013).....11

OTHER AUTHORITY

18 U.S.C. § 13472

18 U.S.C. § 13492

18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(c).....21

18 U.S.C. § 2518(4)(d).....32

18 U.S.C. §2518(5)9, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)(ii).....8

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)1

21 U.S.C. § 846.....2

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 12911

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(K).....13

Federal Rule of Criminal of Procedure 32(i)(3)(B)..... 19, 36-38

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i)21

J. G. Carr and P. L. Bellia, *The Law of Electronic Surveillance* (2011).....30
